Disclaimer: This is an unofficial translation of an official document and is not endorsed or approved by any government agency. Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy however, some inaccuracies or differences in wording may exist.

Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan Supreme Court General Directorate of Secretariate Correspondence Department Circular Section

Circular No. 14

Date:21/10/1443 - May 22, 2022

To: The Officials of the Directorates of Cassations, Divisions, Appellate, and Primary Courts of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan!

May peace, mercy, and blessings of Allah be upon you,

Decree No. (494V1), dated April 4, 2022, issued by the Supreme Leader of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan, Amirul Momenin Shaikh Sahib (May Allah protect him), regarding the determination of court working hours, has been received. This decree was subsequently presented to the Supreme Court.

In response to the aforementioned decree, the Supreme Court issued the following directive:

"The Supreme Leader of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan, Amirul Momenin Shaikh Sahib's decree (May Allah protect him) concerning the working hours of the courts, must be disseminated to all courts across the country via a circular."

As a result, the decree from the Supreme Leader of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan has been communicated as an attachment to this circular to the Directorates of the Cassations, Divisions, Appellate, and Primary Courts of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan so that their legal and Sharia proceedings shall be carried out accordingly.

Respectfully,

Mufti Abdul Rashid "Saeed" General Director of the Secretariate Supreme Court

[Signed and stamped]